

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

Nos. 12-5031, 12-5051

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ROBERT GORDON,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
MICHAEL P. ABATE
(202) 616-8209
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
I. Statutory Background	5
II. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
ARGUMENT	17
I. The PACT Act’s Requirement that Internet Sellers Pay Taxes Applicable to Other Sellers of Tobacco Products is Wholly Consistent With Principles of Due Process.....	17
A. Congress Regularly Prohibits the Interstate Shipment of Goods That Do Not Comply With Laws of the Destination State.....	20
B. The District Court’s Analysis of Plaintiff’s Fourteenth Amendment Due Process Claim Misunderstands the Federal Nature of the Requirements at Issue.....	24

C. Even If Plaintiff's Contacts With the States Were Relevant to the Due Process Inquiry, Application of The PACT Act Would Be Constitutional.....30

D. At a Minimum, the Facial Injunction Must Be Vacated33

II. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Require Reversal of the District Court's Order35

CONCLUSION.....40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)(c)
OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases:	
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995)	39, 40
<i>Atkin v. State of Kansas</i> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903).....	40
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	27
<i>BMW v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	30
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 432 (1925).....	22
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	30
<i>Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC</i> , 616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)	31
* <i>Consumer Mail Order Ass’n of America v. McGrath</i> , 94 F. Supp. 705 (D.D.C. 1950), <i>aff’d</i> , 340 U.S. 925 (1951)	23
* <i>Department of Tax. & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).....	8, 33, 36
* <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4, 11, 12, 15, 26, 27, 35

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* *Gordon v. Holder*,
 826 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.D.C. 2011) 5, 9, 12, 13, 26, 28, 31, 32, 36, 37

* *Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*,
 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010) 5, 18

Home Ins. Co. v. Dick,
 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....24

Illinois v. Hemi Group LLC,
 622 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2010).....31

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....29

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011) 24, 32

* *James Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Ry. Co.*,
 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....22, 23, 28, 29

* *Kentucky Whip & Collar Co. v. Illinois Cent. Ry. Co.*,
 299 U.S. 334 (1937).....22, 23, 28

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt,
 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)35

* *Kiyemba v. Obama*,
 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)17

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litigation,
 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)25

McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.,
 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....30

McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco,
 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....27

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008).....17

Musser’s Inc. v. United States et al.,
2011 WL 4467784 (E. D. Pa. Sept. 26, 2011).....29

New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,
434 U.S. 1345 (1977)40

Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.,
498 U.S. 505 (1991).....33

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988).....28

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....24

* *Quill Corp. v. North Dakota*,
504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... 24, 25, 26, 30, 32

Red Earth LLC v. United States,
728 F. Supp. 2d 238 (W.D.N.Y. 2010),
aff’d 657 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2011)10

SEC v. Bilzerian,
378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004)25

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)17

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.,
532 U.S. 483 (2001).....39

United States v. Romano,
929 F. Supp. 502 (D. Mass. 1996), *rev’d on other grounds*,
137 F.3d 677 (1st Cir. 1998)28

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....33

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

United States v. Sharpnack,
355 U.S. 286 (1958).....21

Virginian R. Co. v. Railway Employees,
300 U.S. 515 (1937).....39

* *Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation*,
447 U.S. 134 (1980)..... 33, 36, 37

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....33

* *Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....35

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....30

Statutes:

7 U.S.C. § 1571.....21

7 U.S.C. § 1573.....21

15 U.S.C. § 375 Note.....3, 6, 8, 18, 37

15 U.S.C. § 376(a)(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 376a.....3, 4

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3).....7

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)(A)-(B)12

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(3)-(4).....7

15 U.S.C. § 376a(a)(4)..... 12, 19

15 U.S.C. § 376a(b).....7

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

15 U.S.C. § 376a(c)7

15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)..... 7, 12, 19

15 U.S.C. § 376a(d)(2)19

15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)7

15 U.S.C. § 377.....7

15 U.S.C. § 378.....7

16 U.S.C. § 3371 *et seq.*28

16 U.S.C. § 3372(a)(2)21

18 U.S.C. § 13.....21

18 U.S.C. § 842(c)20

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(2)20

18 U.S.C. § 1716E.....3, 7

18 U.S.C. §§ 2341-2346.....7

18 U.S.C. § 2343(c)(1)8

21 U.S.C. § 387 Note.....38

21 U.S.C. § 831(b).....21

27 U.S.C. § 122.....20

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

31 U.S.C. § 5362(10)(A)21

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (Mar. 31, 2010).....3

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 149.16019

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.5.....19

N.D. Cent. Code § 57-36-09(2).....19

S.C. Code Ann. § 12-21-735.....19

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)5

Legislative Materials:

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2007, and the Smuggled
Tobacco Prevention Act of 2008: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On
Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. On the
Judiciary, 110 Cong. 50 (May 1, 2008)..... 6, 38

Youth Smoking Prevention and State Revenue Enforcement Act:
Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and
Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,
108th Cong. 119 (May 1, 2003) 18, 19

Other Authorities:

Government Accountability Office, Internet Cigarette Sales: Giving ATF
Investigative Authority May Improve Reporting and
Enforcement (GAO-02-743) (Aug. 2002) 6, 18

Government Accountability Office, Illicit Tobacco: Various Schemes
Are Used to Evade Taxes and Fees (GAO-11-313) (Mar. 2011)34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Institute of Medicine, “Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint
for the Nation,” (2007).....38

March 9, 2010 Letter from National Association of Attorneys General
to All Members of the United States Senate, *available at*
http://www.naag.org/assets/files/pdf/signons/PACT_Final.pdf6

President’s Cancer Panel, “Promoting Healthy Lifestyles,” (2007).....39
